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April 26, 2019 

Mr. James Brill 
White Pines Civic Association 

Dear Mr. Brill: 

Re: April 25, 2019 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your April 25, 2019 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of Bensenville 
received your request on April 25, 2019. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Any FOIA requests sent by the Village of Bensenville to Bensenville Fire Protection District #1, any 
responses received and any documents regarding actions taken in the event of a nonresponse by BFPD#l." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Letter from the Office of the Attorney General Dated April 19, 2019. (10 pgs.) 

These are a ll the records found responsive to your request. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 



KWAMERAOUL 
ATIORNEV GENERAL 

Mr. Pete Zal'ewski 

STATE or ILLINOIS 

April 19, 2019 

Secretary, Bensenville Fire Protection District # I 
4N521 Briar Lane· · 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

RE: FOlA Request for Review-201 9 PAC 57601 

Dear Mr. Zalewski: 

Requester: Mr. Evan K. Summers, Village Manager, Village of Bensenville 
Date of FOIA request: March 25, 2019 

The Public Access Bureau has received a Request for Review under section 9.5(a) 
of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 1 alleging that Bensenville Fire Protection District # I 
(District) has not responded to the FOlA request listed above. Copies of Mr. Summcrs's FOIA 
request and his Request for Review by this office are attached. 

As required by section 9.5(c) of FOIA,2 please advise this office within seven (7) 
business days whether you have received and responded to this FOIA request. If you have 
received the request from the requester but have not yet responded, please respond to the 
requester and provide a copy of your response to this office. A proper response under section 
3(d) of FOIA3 may resolve this matter. To the extent that the request is denied, however, the 
requester may fi.le a new Request for Review challenging that denial. 

15 ILCS 140/9.S(a)(West 2016). 

25 ILCS 140/9.S(c)(West 2016). 

3Section 3(d) of FOIA (S !LCS 140/J(d) (West 2016)) requires a public body to "promptly, either 
comply with or deny a request for public records within 5 business days after its receipt of the request, unless the 
time for response is properlY. extended under subsection (e) of this Section." 

500 Soulh Second Street. Springfield, Illinois 62701 • (21.7) 782-1090 • TIY: (877) 844-5461 • Fax: (217) 782-7046 
100 West Randolph S1rect, Chicago, Illinois 60601 • (312) 814-3000 • TrY: (800) 96'1-3013 •Fa~ : (312} 814-3806 

601 South University Ave .. Cnrbondale, 111i.nois 62901 • (618) 529-6400 - TIY: (877) 675-9339 ·Fax: (618) 529-6416 



Mr. Pete Zalewski 
April 19, 2019 
Page 2 

Please contact me ·at (312) 814-8413 or jjones@atg.state.il.us if you have 
questions or would like to discuss this matter. Thank you. 

Attachment 

cc: Via electronic mail 
Mr. Evan K. Summers 
Village Manager 
Village of Bensenville 
12 South Center Street 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 
esummers@bensenvil le.i I. us 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
JOSHUA JONES 
Deputy Bureau. Chief 
Public Access Bureau 
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Sanchez, Lidia 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Pratt, 

Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us> 
Monday, April 8, 2019 11 :41 AM 
Public Access 
Corey Williamsen; Mary Ribando 
FOIA Request for Review - Bensenville Fire Protection District 
2019.04.08 FOIA Request for Review - BFPD1 Lack of Response.pdf 

-· 

On March 2s·, 2019 I submitted the attached FOIA request to Mr. Pete Zalewski in his capacity as Secretary of the 
Bensenville Fire .Protection District l. A copy of ~he "Contact Us" ~ebpage indica.ting Mr. Zalewski's position with the 
Bensenville Fire Protection District 1 is attached. 

The purpose of the FOIA request was to obtain information on expenditures pursuant to 5 llCS 140/2.5 Records of Funds: 

• Sec. 2.5. Records of funds. All records relating to the obligation, receipt, and use of public funds of the State, units 
of local government, and school districts are pub/le records subject to inspection and copying by the public. 
(Source: P.A. 96-542, eff. 1-1-10.) 

The FOIA request was delivered to Mr. Zalewski on March 26'h and signed for as indicated on th~ attached USPS Return 
Receipt. · 

Section 5 llCS 140/3 of FOIA provides: 

• (d) Each public body shall, promptly, either comply with or deny a request for public records within S business days 
after its· receipt of the request, unless the time for response is properly extended under subsection 

As of today, 10 days after the delivery of the FOIA request, no response or request for extension from the Bensenville Fire 
Protection District has been obtained. As such, the defacto denial of this request appears to be improper and we implore 
the Attorney General's Office to review this request and subsequent denial. 

Respe'ctfully submitted, 

eks 

Evan K. Summers 
. Village Manager 

IB BENSENVILLE 

12 South Cenler Street, Bensenville. IL 60106 
P: 630.350.3420 F: 630.350.1105 
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Date: April 8, 2019 

To: 

Re: 

Sarah Pratt 
Public Access Counselor Office of the Attorney General 
500 s: 2nd Street · 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

FOIA i_:lequest for Review- Bensenville fire Protection District 1 

Ms. Pratt, 

On March 25, 2019 I submitted the attached FOIA.request to Mr. Pete Zalewski in his capacity 
as Secretary of the Bensenville Fire·Protection District 1. A copy of the "Contact Us" webpage 
indicating Mr. Zalewski's position with the Bensenville Fire Protection District 1 is attached. 

The. purpose of the FOIA request was to obtain-information on expenditures pursuant to s· 
ILCS 140/2.S Records of Funds:· 

• Sec. 2.5. Records of funds. All records re/atin9 to the obligation, receipt, and use of public 
funds of the State, units of local oovernment, and school districts are public records 
subject to inspection and . copying by the public. 
(Source: P.A. 96-542, ef!. 1·1·10.) 

· The FOIA request was delivered to Mr. Zalewski on March 261h and signed for as indicated on 
the attached USPS Return Receipt 

Section 5 ILCS 140/3 ofFOIA provides: 
• (d) Each public body shall, promptly, either comply with or deny a 'request/or public 

records within 5 business days after its receipt of the request, unless the time for 
response is properly extended under subsection 

As· of today, 10 days after the delivery of the FOIA request, no response or request-'for 
extension. from the Bensenville Fire Protection District has been obtained. As such, the 
defacto denial of this request appears lo be impr.oper and we implore the Attorney General's 
Office to review this request and subsequent denial. 

R?~ 
· ·Evan K. Summ~rs· 

Village Manager 
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March 25, 2019 

Bensenville Fire Protection District No. 1 
Pete Zalewski 
4N521 Briar Lane 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

Re: Village of Bensenville FOIA Request 

Dear Bensenville Fir~ Protection District No: 1: · 

This is a request for information under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act.rf'OIA"), 5 
ILCS 140.1 am requesting a copy of the following documents: 

1, All Bensenville Fire Protection District No. 1 expenditures for the following years: 
· '2016, 2017 and 2018. 

Pursuant to Section 6 of FOIA, please provide a copy of the information requested in 
electronic PDF format to: ESummers@benseaville.jl.ys 

This request is not made for commercial purposes. 

Do not hesitate to contact me at 630-766-8200, if you have any questions or concerns in 
connection with this FOIA request. · · 

Sincerely, 

Evan K. Summers 
Village Manager 
Village of ~ensenville 



Conract Us - Bensenville Fire Pro1ec1ion Dist:# I http://www.bensenvillcfpd I .org/contact-the-s1aff/ 

I of I 

Bensenville Fire Protection Dist. #1 
Providing Fire Protection and Ari:tbulance Service to the Unincorporated Areas between Bensenville and 

Elmhurst .. ll. 

·Contact Us 

Bens~nville Fire Depart.ment, District #1 - Co.ntact Us 

President: 

Thomas J. Torcasso 

Secretary: 

Pete Zalewski 

4N521 Briar Lane 

Bensenville, IL 60106 

Treasurer: 

George Jeffries 

317 Wood St. 

Bensenville. IL 60106 

Bensenville Fire Department, District #1 - .Contact Us 

4/8/2019, 10:57 AM 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https ://1ools.usps.com/goffrackConfirmAction?1Rcf=fullpagc&1Lc=J&1. .. : 

l of) 

USPS Tracking® FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracklng-taqs.htm) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 70180680000186112465 

Expected Delivery on 

TUESDAY 

MARCH y 26 i b 

2019 © I 8:00pm CD 

~Delivered 
March 26, 2019 at 1 :07 pm 
Delivered, Left with Individual 
BENSENVIL~E. IL 60106 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Up~ates 

Tracking History 

Remove X 

'J 

v 

4/8/2019, l l:Ol AM 



USPS.com®· USPS Tracking® Results https:fltools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRcf:fuJlpagc&tLc=3&t ... 

2 of3 

. . 
March 26, 2019, 1 :07 pm 
Delivered, Left with Individual 
BENSE!>JVILLE, IL 60106 
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1 :07 pm on March 26, 
2019 In BENSENVILLE, IL 90106. . 

March 26, 2019, 8:08 am 
Out for Delivery 
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 

March 26, 2019, 7:58 am 
Sorting Complete 
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 

March 26, 2019, 3:16 am 
Arrived at Unit 

BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 

March 25, 2019. 12:28 pm 
USPS in possession of item 
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 

Product Information 

See Less A 

·c~n't find what you're looking for? 

Go to. our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. . . 

FAQs (https://www.usps .. com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm) 

v 

4/812019, 11 :01 AM 



USPS.com®· USPS Tracking® Rcsuhs hnps://1ools.usps.com/goffr.ickConfi11T1Ac1ion?1Rcf=fullpagc&1Lc=3&1 ... 

3 of3 

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know. 

With Informed Delivery®, you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to: 

• See images· of incomif19 mail. 

• Automatically track the packages you're expecting. 

• Set up email and text alerts so you don't need to enter tracking numbers. 

• Enter USPS Delivery Instructions™ for your mail carrier. 

Sign Up (https://reg.usps.com 

/entreg 

·NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized envelopes and 
mailpieces that are processed'61te~SP~~lmffi~~~Tools& 

4/8/2019. 11 :01 AM 
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